# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD NITRO FLUIDS, L.L.C., Petitioners, v. CAMERON INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION, Patent Owner. IPR2019-00852 Patent 9,932,800 B2

PATENT OWNER'S NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE is given, pursuant to 37 CFR §§ 90.2-90.3, that Patent Owner Cameron International Corporation appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit under 35 U.S.C. §§ 141, 142, and 319 from the Final Written Decision of the Patent Trial and Appeal Board ("Board") entered on September 2, 2020 (Paper 34), and from all other underlying orders, decisions, rulings and opinions that were adverse to the Patent Owner.

In accordance with 37 CFR 90.2(a)(3)(ii), the expected issues on appeal will include, but are not limited to, challenges to the Board's determinations that Petitioners proved by a preponderance of the evidence that claims 1, 3, 4, 7, 8, and 17 of U.S. Patent No. 9,932,800 were unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 102 and that claim 5 was unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103, as well as to the Board's underlying claim construction rulings and findings.

In addition to filing this Notice of Appeal with the Director, a copy is being filed with the Board, pursuant to 37 C.F.R. §90.2(a)(1), and this Notice of Appeal, along with the required fees, will be filed with the Clerk's Office for the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, pursuant to Fed. Cir. R. 15(a)(1).

Dated: November 4, 2020 Respectfully Submitted,

### /s/ John R. Keville

Lead Counsel USPTO Reg. No. 42,723 JKeville@winston.com Cameron-IPR@winston.com WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 800 Capitol St., Suite 2400 Houston, Texas 77002-2925 Telephone: (713) 651-2600

Fax: (713) 651-2700

ATTORNEY FOR PATENT OWNER, **CAMERON INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION** 

## Back-Up Counsel:

William M. Logan (admitted PHV) WLogan@winston.com WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 800 Capitol Street, Suite 2400 Houston, Texas 77002-2925 Telephone: (713) 651-2600

Fax: (713) 651-2700

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on November 4, 2020, in addition to being filed electronically through the Board's E2E System, the original version of the foregoing Notice of Appeal will be filed by U.S.P.S. Priority Mail with the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the following address:

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
Office of the General Counsel
United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

I hereby certify that on November 4, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice of Appeal, along with a copy of the Final Written Decision, was dispatched by U.S.P.S. Priority Mail and electronically submitted to the Clerk's Office of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, at the following address:

Clerk of Court United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit 717 Madison Place, N.W. Washington, DC 20005

I hereby certify that on November 4, 2020, a true and correct copy of this Notice of Appeal has been served by email to counsel for the Patent Owner at the following addresses:

James H. Hall – James@chzfirm.com J. David Cabello – David@chzfirm.com

# Stephen Zinda – Stephen@chzfirm.com

Dated: November 4, 2020 /s/ John R. Keville

Registration No. 42,723 WINSTON & STRAWN LLP 800 Capitol St., Suite 2400 Houston, Texas 77002-2925 Telephone: (713) 651-2600

Fax: (713) 651-2700

Email: <u>JKeville@winston.com</u>

Attorneys for Patent Owner